
1 

ITEM # __18__ 
DATE: 11-22-22 

  
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT: LIQUOR LICENSE RENEWAL – OUTLAWS, 2522 CHAMBERLAIN ST. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Outlaws, located at 2522 Chamberlain Street, has applied for renewal of its Class C 
Liquor License with Outdoor Service and Sunday Sales privilege. These state licenses 
and permits must receive approval by the local authority (City Council) before they can 
be issued by the state. 
 
The Police Department conducts compliance checks on establishments that hold liquor 
licenses in the City of Ames. The compliance checks are completed by taking an 
underage person to liquor licenses establishments who then attempts to purchase 
alcohol. A business passes the check if the employee asks for identification and 
correctly refuses the purchase. An establishment fails the compliance check if the 
employee sells to the underage person. 
 
The Police Department conducted one such compliance check at Outlaws on March 25, 
2021. An employee of Outlaws sold alcohol to an underage person during the check 
and was cited.  
 
The Police Department conducted a follow-up compliance check on October 20, 
2022, when an employee again sold alcohol to a minor. This is the second 
violation within two years and Iowa Code 123.50(3)(b) prescribes a 30-day 
suspension and $1,500 fine. This suspension and fine will be imposed on the 
establishment by ABD regardless of whether the City Council chooses to approve 
or deny the requested renewal. 
 
In addition to the failed compliance checks, in the previous 12 months, Ames 
officers have cited 15 underage individuals for being on-premises (detailed in the 
attachment). Of those 15, officers were able to verify six used faked IDs to get into the 
bar. Two other individuals stated they were let in because they knew staff 
members of the bar. It is worth noting that officers are unable to determine how the 
remaining underage individuals entered the bar.  
 
In addition to the two compliance check failures in less than two years and the 
on-premise citations, the Police Department has received a complaint from an ex-
employee stating it is the practice of the establishment to let certain minors in. 
The Police Department received meeting minutes from a staff meeting that stated, “No 
minors let in unless I am asked” (attached). This instruction came from a manager of the 
business. The Police Department spoke with that manager, who admitted the notes 
were accurate. However, the manager’s explanation was that if a minor tried to get in, 
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staff would tell him, and he would tell the minor they could not enter. The Police 
Department does not believe this explanation is consistent with what the written 
instruction says (the written statement implies that minors can be allowed in if the 
manager’s permission is obtained). Additionally, staff is mystified as to why the 
establishment would have a policy that only a manager—rather than the person 
checking IDs at the door or any other employee—would be empowered to turn away a 
minor attempting to enter the establishment. 
 
Staff met with the license holder and his attorney on November 9, at the request of the 
license holder. At that meeting, the license holder said when they found out about the 
manager’s correspondence in December 2021 or January 2022, the manager was 
reassigned to a different liquor establishment owned by the same license holder. This 
suggests to City staff that the establishment’s ownership had knowledge of minors 
being allowed in; however, the license holder also said this manager was only filling in 
short-term. The license holder said they have hired a new manager since that time and 
this problem has been corrected. However, it is clear minors were found on premise 
after the change in management, albeit some were in the possession of a fake ID.  
 
In addition to the staff meeting minutes described above, the Police Department 
acquired text messages from a former Outlaws employee that suggest minors could be 
granted entry with the use of a “code word” at the door. At the November 9 meeting 
between the license holder and City staff, the license holder theorized that these code 
words could be some sort of VIP status. However, there is no mention of VIP in any of 
the text messages City staff obtained (See attached text messages with key passages 
denoted in blue)  
 
If the City Council denies the requested license renewal, the denial can be appealed, 
first to the ABD, then to an Administrative Law Judge, then the Director of ABD, and 
then District Court. Filing an appeal with ABD places a stay on the denial, and the 
establishment is allowed to continue to operate until the appeal process is complete. If 
the appeal(s) are not successful, alcohol may not be sold on the premises for one 
year, or until a new licensee applies for and is granted a new liquor license.  
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ALTERNATIVES:  
 

1. Deny the application for a 12-month liquor license renewal. 
 
If this alternative is approved, the establishment still will be subject to a 
fine by the state of Iowa. 
 

2. Approve the application for a 12-month liquor license renewal. 
 
If this alternative is approved, the establishment will be subject to the 30-
day suspension and fine by the state of Iowa at some point during the 
renewal period. 
 

3. Deny the application for a 12-month renewal, but entertain a future application for 
a 8-month renewal should it be applied for and come before Council.  
 
If this alternative is approved, the establishment will be subject to the 30-
day suspension and fine by the state of Iowa at some point during the 
renewal period. 
 
 

CITY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
Compliance checks are conducted by the Ames Police Department and ABD to ensure 
liquor license holders are complying with their obligation to ensure underage individuals 
are not being sold alcohol. These compliance checks require the establishment to 
exercise a minimal level of due diligence in order to pass. In order to comply, the 
establishment must simply ask the customer for identification, confirm the age of the 
customer as being less than 21, and deny the sale. 
 
The applicant, Outlaws, has failed two such compliance checks in less than two years. 
In addition, 15 citations have been written for underage persons on-premises. Most 
troubling, it appears that employees colluded to allow underage patrons into the 
establishment.  Two failed compliance checks and fines, along with citations from the 
Ames Police Department have not resulted in a change in practices. The evidence 
supports employees allowing minors on premise underage. Police Department staff do 
not have confidence that the employees of this establishment are capable of, or 
interested in, complying with state and local requirements for holding an alcoholic 
beverage control license. Therefore, the Police Chief is recommending the denial of the 
applicant’s request for a license renewal. 
 
Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt 
Alternative No. 1, as described above. 
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Outlaws Minor On-Premise Violations 

November 1, 2021 – November 1, 2022 

 

• January 29th, 2022 – 1 male was cited for minor on premise.  The male was in 

possession of a fake ID.  22000339 

• February 6th, 2022 - 1 female was cited for minor on premise.  The female was in 

possession of a fake ID.  22000439 

• February 11th, 2022 – 2 females were cited for minor on premise.  22000503 

• July 17th, 2022 - 1 female was cited for minor on premise.  22002457 

• July 31st, 2022 – 1 male was cited for minor on premise.  The male stated he was let in 

because he knew the owner.  The male was also in possession of a fake ID.  22002650 

• July 31st, 2022 – 2 females were cited for minor on premise.  1 female was in possession 

of a fake ID and stated she was let because she knew the DJ.  22002651 

• August 14th, 2022 – 2 individuals, 1 male and 1 female, were cited for minor on premise.  

Both were in possession of fake ID’s.  22002836 

• September 17th, 2022 – 5 individuals, 4 males and 1 female, were cited for minor on 

premise.  22003402 

 

• On Tuesday, November 1st, 2022, Lt. Ropp contacted the Outlaws manager and advised 

him of Outlaws upcoming liquor license renewal.  He was asked about the meeting notes 

from November 2021, specifically about the bullet point “No minors let in unless I am 

asked.”  The manager, whose name is at the top of the notes, stated he did in fact write 

the notes and explained that if a minor tried to get in, staff would tell him, and he would 

tell the minor they could not enter. 
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